

No. 21-309

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,
individually and on behalf of all similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
Counsel of Record
PENN STATE LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plain Language of the Residual Clause in Section 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act Exempts Airline Cargo Loaders Who Load and Unload Goods for Transport in the Flow of Interstate Commerce.....	3
A. Section 1’s reference to seamen, railroaders, and their relationship to interstate commerce exemplifies the type of work exempted from the FAA.....	5
B. The residual clause exempts workers, like those in Ms. Saxon’s class, who perform necessary loading and unloading of goods for travel in interstate commerce	9
II. Finding that Ms. Saxon and the Narrow Class She Represents are Exempt is Consistent with the Express Language of the FAA and Furthers the Legislative Purpose of the Act.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Recognizing that airline cargo loaders are exempt under Section 1 of the FAA upholds the legislative intent to prevent labor disruptions in the flow of interstate commerce	12
B. Ms. Saxon’s class of airline cargo loader is narrow and the only class before the Court	16
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Analysis Mirrored Other Circuits and Properly Held Ms. Saxon’s Class Exempt from the FAA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Hallet</i> , 1 F. Cas. 472 (No. 223) (S.D.N.Y. 1849)	7
<i>Balt. & Ohio Sw. R. R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924)	8
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , No. 21-55009, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 38045 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2021)	8, 18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Delaware, L. & W.R. Co. v. Yurkonis</i> , 238 U.S. 439 (1915)	5
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Indus. Acc. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. Payne</i> , 259 U.S. 182 (1922)	4
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018)	4, 8
<i>McWilliams v. Logicon, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliviera</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pederson v. Delaware, L. & W.R. Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 146 (1913)	4
<i>Railway Employees' Dept., A.F. of L. v. Indiana Harbor Belt R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922)	7
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 19
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	8, 18
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings. Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Wilson v. The Ohio</i> , 30 F. Cas. 150 (E.D. Pa. 1834) (No. 17,825)	7
 STATUTES	
41 Stat. 456	7, 15
45 U.S.C. §§ 151-165	15, 16
45 U.S.C. §§ 181-188	15, 16
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin W. Pope, Compiler, <i>Legal Definitions: A Collection of Words and Phrases as Applied and Defined by the Courts, Lexicographers and Authors of Books on Legal Subjects</i> (1919-1920)	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	7, 8
Bureau of Transp. Stat., <i>Commercial Aviation in 2020, DATA SPOTLIGHTS</i> (Mar. 4, 2021)	14
Bureau of Transp. Stat., <i>Transportation Statistics Annual Report 2020</i>	13
Bureau of Transp. Stat., <i>Transportation Statistics Annual Report 2021</i>	14
Fed. Aviation Admin., <i>FAA Historical Chronology: Civil Aviation and the Federal Government, 1926–1996</i> (1998)	13
John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (1934)	6
William Edward Baldwin, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary, Student's Edition</i> (1928).....	6
